

No. 07-211

FILED

OCT 17 2007

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT U.S.

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ROCIO SANCHEZ; OLGA CASTRO;
MYRNA MARTINEZ; KAREN BJORLAND;
CHERYL MACLYMAN and RHONDA KERN On Behalf of
Themselves and All Others Similarly Situated,

Petitioners,

vs.

COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO; SAN DIEGO COUNTY
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS; SAN DIEGO COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES;
JEAN SHEPARD, Director Of The San Diego County
Health And Human Services Agency, in her official
capacity; SAN DIEGO OFFICE OF DISTRICT
ATTORNEY; BONNIE DUMANIS, District Attorney
Of The County Of San Diego, in her official capacity,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**OPPOSITION TO PETITION
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JOHN J. SANSONE, County Counsel
COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO
THOMAS D. BUNTON, Senior Deputy*
1600 Pacific Highway, Room 355
San Diego, California 92101-2469
(619) 531-6456
Attorneys for Respondents

**Counsel of Record*

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION/SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT...	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Proceedings Below.....	9
B. Proceedings In This Court	10
ARGUMENT	11
I THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S DETERMINA- TION THAT THE HOME VISITS DO NOT VIOLATE THE FOURTH AMENDMENT IS CONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT'S PRECEDENTS AND DECISIONS FROM THE OTHER COURTS OF APPEALS.....	11
A. There Is No Conflict Among The Courts of Appeal.....	16
B. Searches Made For Purposes Of Inves- tigating Child Abuse Are Different From The Project 100% Home Visits	20
C. The Status Of <i>Wyman's</i> Initial Holding Does Not Warrant Consideration By This Court	23
II THE NINTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT THIS CASE IS GOVERNED BY <i>WYMAN</i>	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. The Purpose Of The Home Visits Is To Confirm Benefit Eligibility	26
B. The Home Visits Are Not Coerced.....	28
C. The Investigators Are Not Police Or Uniformed Authority.....	28
D. Rehabilitation Was Not The Primary Purpose Of The Home Visits In <i>Wyman</i>	30
E. The Home Visits Are Needed To Confirm Benefit Eligibility.....	33
F. No Serious Welfare Fraud Problem Is Necessary For The Existence Of A Home Visits Program.....	34
G. The Ninth Circuit Did Not Endorse A Home Visit Program For Taxpayers.....	36
CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Board Of Education v. Earls</i> , 536 U.S. 822 (2002)	34
<i>Calabretta v. Floyd</i> , 189 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 1999) ...	21, 22
<i>Camara v. Municipal Court</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967)	17
<i>Good v. Dauphin County Social Services</i> , 891 F.2d 1087 (3d Cir. 1989)	21
<i>Griffin v. Wisconsin</i> , 483 U.S. 868 (1987).....	15, 24
<i>Hubbard v. United States</i> , 514 U.S. 695 (1995).....	17
<i>James v. Goldberg</i> , 303 F. Supp. 935 (1969)	31
<i>Lenz v. Winburn</i> , 51 F.3d 1540 (11th Cir. 1995).....	21
<i>McCabe v. Life-Line Ambulance Serv.</i> , 77 F.3d 540 (1st Cir. 1996)	24
<i>New York v. Burger</i> , 482 U.S. 691 (1987)	29
<i>Reyes v. Edmunds</i> , 472 F. Supp. 1218 (D. Minn. 1979).....	16, 17
<i>Roe v. Texas Department of Protective and Regulatory Services</i> , 299 F.3d 395 (9th Cir. 2002).....	21
<i>Roska v. Peterson</i> , 328 F.3d 1230 (10th Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>S.L. v. Whitburn</i> , 67 F.3d 1299 (7th Cir. 1995)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sanchez v. County of San Diego</i> , 464 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2006).....	9, 20, 27, 32, 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Sanchez v. County of San Diego</i> , 483 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>See v. Seattle</i> , 387 U.S. 541 (1967)	17
<i>Wildauer v. Rederick County</i> , 993 F.2d 369 (4th Cir. 1993).....	21
<i>Wyman v. James</i> , 400 U.S. 309 (1971)	<i>passim</i>

RULES AND STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 601 et seq.	4
42 U.S.C. § 603.....	4
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 10100.....	4
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 10802.....	4
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 11200 et seq.	4
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 11209	4
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 11250 et seq.	4
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 11320 et seq.	4
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 11454	4
U.S. Const, amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Supreme Court Rule 10	25
